




















































































































































































































Treasury Indicators & Cashflow 2025-26
£25.4M (-£6.3m)
Investments as at 31 Dec 25

£172.8M (+£6.0m)
Borrowing as at 31 Dec 25

3.768% (-0.12%)
Average return on investments

3.84% (+0.08%)
Average cost of borrowing

The following slides provide an interim 
update on Treasury performance during 
the latest quarter against its Prudential 
Indicators.

Higher rates since 2022 have benefited 
short-term income but have created 
significantly more interest rate risk on 
our future borrowing requirement. 
Against this background we continue to 
defer borrowing (as far as possible) to 
see us past the peak of the current cycle.

Current borrowing and investments are consistent with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Market expectations of Bank Rate cuts have been tempered during the period, primarily due to concerns around fiscal pressures and sticky 
inflation data resulting in higher forward expectations. To avoid committing to new long-term borrowing during a period of still elevated rates, we 
are securing funding via short-term loans from other Local Authorities where possible. Future corporately funded capital expenditure lifts our 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) to just under our Authorised Borrowing Limit in future years. Actual borrowing levels run much lower 
through the use of 'internal borrowing'. 

Key Activity During The Period

Borrowing Repaid New Borrowing Aggregate Investments 
Made

Income Delivered

£26.0m £32.0m £182.7m £0.357m

Peak Balance Minimum Balance Avg. Counterparty Rating Avg Investment Period

£62.3m £24.6m AA 13 days



Treasury Indicators & Cashflow 2025-26  
The chart opposite shows the projection 
for various limits, determined to ensure 
that all  borrowing is affordable and 
linked to the Capital Programme over 
time.

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
is the underlying need to borrow for 
capital plans. The Authorised and 
Operational Boundaries are limits of 
borrowing that are deemed affordable, 
they are not targets. 

The Council is forecast to maximise use 
of what it determines as 'sensible' 
leverage to deliver meaningful place 
change.  Actual borrowing, shown by the 
columns in the chart, whilst 
increasing, remains well below the 
outright limits. 

We update Members on all our Prudential Indicators each quarter. The Chart below covers the Key Indicators. The columns show our expected 
year end levels assuming full, on-time, delivery of the agreed capital programme. The various limits are determined to ensure that all borrowing is 
affordable and linked to the Capital Programme over time.

Whilst the CFR (Yellow line) is predicted to increase sharply to a level just below the Authorised Limit – ostensibly the ceiling on affordable, 
sustainable and prudent debt levels – this can be interpreted as an Authority determined to use maximum 'sensible' leverage to deliver 
meaningful place change.  Actual borrowing, shown by the columns below, whilst increasing remains well below the outright limits. The Chart 
should also be read in conjunction with the other Prudential Indictors on the following slides to fully understand the reasonableness of forecast 
borrowing.

Key Treasury Indicators



Treasury Outlook – Cost of Debt
Pressures resulting from higher rates 
have now been built into budgets, 
with a prudent weighting toward rates 
remaining higher for longer than 
currently predicted by market 
forecasters. 

The table across shows current 
interest rate projections against 
budgets.

These projections move in relation to 
both additions/slippage in the 
approved Capital Programme and 
changes in interest rate forecasts.

Budgets refelect live forecasts on rates 
and capital spend across the 3 year 
period but costs are weighted toward 
later years as major schemes such as 
Freshney Place and Cleethorpes 
Masterplan move toward completion.

As borrowing arrangements typically 
form very long-term commitments the 
ability, once drawn, to generate 
revenue savings from this portion of 
our spend is very limited. This is an 
important consideration in budget 
setting and in all borrowing decisions.

The impact of higher rates on future budgets is shown below. These forecasts are a function of both capital spend funded by borrowing and the 
market forecast path for interest rates.  

At period end there was a prevailing view that interest rate levels would reduce gradually through 2026, although changes in growth and inflation 
data could impact rate paths in either direction. 

Net  Financing Costs 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Forecast outturn £12.722m £18.998m £23.891m

Current Budget £15.003m £18.980m £20.334m

Potential Savings £2.281m -£0.018m -£3.557m

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an important indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing 
and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
As borrowing arrangements typically form very long-term commitments, once drawn the ability to generate savings from this portion of Council 
spend is very limited.

Ratio of Financing Costs 
to Net Revenue Stream

2024/25
Actual

2025/26
Estimate

2026/27
Estimate

2027/28
Estimate

General Fund 6.44% 6.05% 8.47% 9.55%





Prudential Indicators (The Liability Benchmark)   
Key Messages:

A minimum cash balance of £10m 
will be maintained to ensure 
forecast liquidity needs are met.

The gap between the red and 
black lines in the Liability 
Benchmark chart shown here 
depicts the additional borrowing 
need the Authority currently 
projects – a peak requirement of 
£141m new loans by the end of 
2028-29 – including replacement 
of maturing debt.

Before new long-term borrowing 
is entered into the Authority will 
have regard to the Liability 
Benchmark and its underlying 
assumptions will be assessed for 
their continuing prudency, with 
revisions made where necessary.

The Liability Benchmark tool is now a formal Prudential Indicator. 

The Benchmark forecasts our need to borrow over a 50-year period. This aids decision making when it comes to the quantum and term to be chosen, 
the aim being to avoid cost of carry revenue implications and avoid the trap of defaulting to ultra-long tenors just because the yield curve tail slopes 
downward. It represents the level of our anticipated borrowing and in the ordinary course of business would not be expected to be exceeded. It 
therefore should closely mirror the Operational Boundary.
The benchmark assumes:
 • future capital expenditure beyond the current programme funded by borrowing of c£8m
 a year on average
 • minimum revenue provision on new capital expenditure based on an annuity profile of c30 years average
 • No changes to Reserves beyond the current MTFP period (3 years)





















RIBA Stages

Background research, review the 
budget and project risks and 

develop a business case for the 
project.

Share vision and intention for the 
project, agree project budget, gather 

site information and prepare a 
programme and timeline.

Let's begin the design process! Start to 
develop architectural concepts in line 

with project brief and budget.  Develop 
concept designs and undertake design 

reviews.

Carry out design studies and cost exercises to 
test design.  At the end of this stage, we will 
have all information for the planning process 

and submit any required planning 
applications.

All technical information is prepared: produce 
detailed architectural and engineering designs 

and specification ready for tendering, 
submission to building control and 

construction.

Manufacturing and construction is delivered 
to the agreed design information. Organise 

site logistics, monitor progress against 
construction programme and resolve any 

issues as they arise.

Final handover back to the client and building 
construction finishes.  Review project 

performance, identify and remedy snags and 
agreed aftercare begins.

Building is in operation and being well 
maintained, remedy any defects that arise.  
Carry out post-occupancy evaluation of the 
building performance and lessons learned 

from the project.
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